
Merton Council
Council  meeting
Membership
The Mayor: Councillor David Chung
The Deputy Mayor: Councillor Pauline Cowper
Councillors: Agatha Mary Akyigyina, Stephen Alambritis, Mark Allison, Stan 
Anderson, Laxmi Attawar, Hamish Badenoch, John Bowcott, Michael Bull, Adam 
Bush, Tobin Byers, Charlie Chirico, Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Stephen Crowe, Mary 
Curtin, David Dean, John Dehaney, Nick Draper, Edward Foley, Brenda Fraser, 
Fidelis Gadzama, Ross Garrod, Suzanne Grocott, Jeff Hanna, Joan Henry, Daniel 
Holden, James Holmes, Janice Howard, Mary-Jane Jeanes, Abigail Jones, Philip 
Jones, Andrew Judge, Sally Kenny, Linda Kirby, Abdul Latif, Najeeb Latif, Brian 
Lewis-Lavender, Gilli Lewis-Lavender, Edith Macauley MBE, Russell Makin, Maxi 
Martin, Peter McCabe, Oonagh Moulton, Ian Munn BSc, MRTPI(Rtd), Katy Neep, 
Dennis Pearce, John Sargeant, Judy Saunders, David Simpson CBE, Marsie 
Skeete, Peter Southgate, Geraldine Stanford, Linda Taylor OBE, Imran Uddin, 
Gregory Patrick Udeh, Jill West, Martin Whelton and David Williams

Date: Wednesday 6 April 2016 
Time: 7.15 pm
Venue: Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 

Morden SM4 5DX
This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact  
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3361.

All Press contacts: press@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181

mailto:press@merton.gov.uk


Council Meeting
6 April 2016 
1  Apologies for absence 

2  Declarations of Pecuniary Interest 

3  Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 22

4  Announcements by the Mayor, Leader of the Council and 
Chief Executive 

5  Public questions to Cabinet Members
The questions and written responses will be circulated at the 
meeting.

6  Councillors' ordinary priority questions to cabinet members
The questions and written responses will be circulated at the 
meeting

7a  Strategic theme: Councillors' questions to cabinet members
The questions and written responses will be circulated at the 
meeting.

7b  Strategic theme: Main report 23 - 36

7c  Strategic theme: motions

8 Report from Mitcham Community Forum 37 - 40

9  Report from Morden Community Forum 41 - 44

10  Report from Raynes Park Community Forum 45 - 48

11  Report from Wimbledon Community Forum 49 - 54

12  Notices of motion - Conservative 1 55 - 56

13  Changes to membership of committees and related matters 57 - 58

14  Petitions 59 - 60

15  Business for the next ordinary meeting of the Council 

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  
members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give 
rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of 
the item.  For further advice please speak with the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance.



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

COUNCIL
2 MARCH 2016
(7.15 pm - 10.20 pm)
PRESENT The Mayor of Merton, Councillor, David Chung

The Deputy Mayor of Merton, Councillor Pauline Cowper

Councillors: Agatha Mary Akyigyina Stephen Alambritis, Mark 
Allison, Stan Anderson, Laxmi Attawar, Hamish Badenoch, 
John Bowcott, Michael Bull, Adam Bush, Tobin Byers, 
Charlie Chirico, Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Stephen Crowe, 
Mary Curtin, David Dean, John Dehaney, Nick Draper, 
Edward Foley, Brenda Fraser, Fidelis Gadzama, Ross Garrod, 
Suzanne Grocott, Jeff Hanna, Joan Henry, Daniel Holden, 
James Holmes, Janice Howard, Mary-Jane Jeanes, 
Abigail Jones, Philip Jones, Andrew Judge, Sally Kenny, 
Linda Kirby, Abdul Latif, Najeeb Latif, Brian Lewis-Lavender, 
Gilli Lewis-Lavender, Edith Macauley, Russell Makin, 
Peter McCabe, Oonagh Moulton, Ian Munn, Katy Neep, 
Dennis Pearce, John Sargeant, Judy Saunders,
David Simpson, Marsie Skeete, Peter Southgate, 
Geraldine Stanford, Linda Taylor, Imran Uddin, Gregory Udeh, 
Peter Walker, Jill West, Martin Whelton and David Williams.

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

An apology was received from Councillor Maxi Martin.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

No declarations were received

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED

The minutes of the Council Meeting held on 3 February 2016, were approved as a 
correct record, subject to an amendment of item 18 Petitions, that Councillor David 
Dean’s name be replaced with Councillor Brenda Fraser.

4 BUSINESS PLAN 2016-20 (Agenda Item 4)

The Mayor briefly explained procedure for this Budget Council meeting. He also 
reminded the Council that all Budget related decisions, including proposed 
amendments, were required to be recorded within the minutes with a list of the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

names of those who voted for or against the decision or who abstained from voting. 
To accommodate that, a ‘Roll Call’ would be used for each of the votes relating to the 
substantive budget motion or any amendments to it.  

The Mayor invited the Director of Corporate Services to present the Business Plan 
2016-20 to the Council. The Director of Corporate Services then responded to 
questions on the report from Councillors Fidelis Gadzama, David Simpson, Greg 
Udeh, Stephen Crowe, Peter Southgate, Katy Neep, Charlie Chirico, Stan Anderson, 
Daniel Holden, Joan Henry, Jill West, Peter Walker, Suzanne Grocott and Laxmi 
Attawar respectively.

The Leader of the Council then addressed the Business Plan 2016-20. Councillor 
Stephen Alambritis moved the recommendations as detailed in the report whilst 
making his budget speech to Council, a copy of which is appended to the minutes as 
Appendix A.

Councillor Tobin Byers formally seconded the recommendations.
The Mayor then invited the oppositions Group Leaders in turn to respond to the 
Budget proposal and the Business Plan.

The Leader of the Conservative Group, Councillor Oonagh Moulton addressed the 
meeting and her speech is attached to the minutes, as Appendix B.

The Leader of the Merton Park Ward Independent Residents Group, Councillor Peter 
Southgate, addressed the meeting and his speech is attached to the minutes, as 
Appendix C.

Members of the Cabinet were then invited to address the meeting. The following 
took that opportunity:

 The Cabinet Member for Finance, Councillor Mark Allison
 The Cabinet Member for Community Safety, Engagement and 

Equalities, Councillor Edith Macauley
 The Cabinet Member for Community and Culture, Councillor Nick Draper.
 The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health, Councillor Caroline 

Cooper-Marbiah

The Mayor then invited any Councillors to move proposed amendments to the 
Business Plan.

Councillor Oonagh Moulton moved the Combined Opposition Budget Amendment, 
(which can be found as Agenda Item 5), which was seconded by Councillor Peter 
Southgate

Councillor Suzanne Grocott moved the Conservative Amendment 1, (which can be 
found as Agenda Item 6), which was seconded by Councillor David Williams 

Councillor James Holmes moved the Conservative Amendment 2, (which can be 
found as Agenda Item 7), which was seconded by Councillor David Dean.

Page 2



3

The Mayor then opened up the general debate on the three proposed 
amendments and on the proposed substantive Business Plan. Councillors Jeff 
Hanna, Suzanne Grocott, Peter Walker, David Williams, Ross Garrod, James 
Holmes, Abigail Jones, David Dean, John Dehaney, John Sargeant, Mary Curtin, 
Mary-Jane Jeanes, Sally Kenny, Gilli Lewis-Lavender, Martin Whelton, Judy 
Saunders, Adam Bush, Imran Uddin, Agatha Akyigyina, John Bowcott, Marsie 
Skeete, Ed Foley, Brenda Fraser, Najeeb Latif, Dennis Pearce, Hamish Badenoch 
and Tobin Byers, all spoke in the general debate. Following the conclusion of the 
general debate, the Mayor called for the Council to vote on each of the 
amendments in turn via a roll-call

 Combined Opposition Budget Amendment (Agenda Item 5) that had 
been moved by Councillor Oonagh Moulton and seconded by Councillor Peter 
Southgate

Voting in Favour: Councillors: Hamish Badenoch, John Bowcott, Michael Bull, Adam 
Bush, Charlie Chirico, Stephen Crowe, David Dean, Edward Foley, Suzanne 
Grocott, Daniel Holden, James Holmes, Janice Howard, Mary-Jane Jeanes, Abdul 
Latif, Najeeb Latif, Brian Lewis-Lavender, Gilli Lewis-Lavender, Oonagh Moulton, 
John Sargeant, David Simpson, Peter Southgate, Linda Taylor, Peter Walker, Jill 
West, and David Williams. (25)

Voting Against: Councillors: Agatha Mary Akyigyina, Stephen Alambritis, Mark 
Allison, Stan Anderson, Laxmi Attawar, Tobin Byers, David Chung, Caroline Cooper-
Marbiah, Pauline Cowper, Mary Curtin, John Dehaney, Nick Draper, Brenda Fraser, 
Fidelis Gadzama, Ross Garrod, Joan Henry, Abigail Jones, Philip Jones, Andrew 
Judge, Sally Kenny, Linda Kirby, Edith Macauley, Russell Makin, Peter McCabe, Ian 
Munn, Katy Neep, Dennis Pearce, Judy Saunders, Marsie Skeete, Geraldine 
Stanford, Imran Uddin, Gregory Patrick Udeh, and Martin Whelton. (33)

Not Voting: Jeff Hanna (1)

The Mayor declared the amendment to be lost.

 Conservative Amendment 1 (Agenda Item 6) that had been moved by 
Councillor Suzanne Grocott and seconded by Councillor David Williams.

Voting in Favour: Councillors: Hamish Badenoch, John Bowcott, Michael Bull, Adam 
Bush, Charlie Chirico, Stephen Crowe, David Dean, Edward Foley, Suzanne 
Grocott, Daniel Holden, James Holmes, Janice Howard, Mary-Jane Jeanes, Abdul 
Latif, Najeeb Latif, Brian Lewis-Lavender, Gilli Lewis-Lavender, Oonagh Moulton, 
John Sargeant, David Simpson, Peter Southgate, Linda Taylor, Jill West, and David 
Williams. (24)

Voting Against: Councillors: Agatha Mary Akyigyina, Stephen Alambritis, Mark 
Allison, Stan Anderson, Laxmi Attawar, Tobin Byers, David Chung, Caroline Cooper-
Marbiah, Pauline Cowper, Mary Curtin, John Dehaney, Nick Draper, Brenda Fraser, 
Fidelis Gadzama, Ross Garrod, Jeff Hanna, Joan Henry, Abigail Jones, Philip Jones, 

Page 3



4

Andrew Judge, Sally Kenny, Linda Kirby, Edith Macauley, Russell Makin, Peter 
McCabe, Ian Munn, Katy Neep, Dennis Pearce, Judy Saunders, Marsie Skeete, 
Geraldine Stanford, Imran Uddin, Gregory Patrick Udeh, and Martin Whelton. (34)

Not Voting: None (0)

The Mayor declared the amendment to be lost.

 Conservative Amendment 2 (Agenda Item 7) that had been moved by 
Councillor James Holmes and seconded by Councillor David Dean

Voting in Favour:  Councillors: Agatha Mary Akyigyina, Stephen Alambritis, Mark 
Allison, Stan Anderson, Laxmi Attawar, Hamish Badenoch, John Bowcott, Michael 
Bull, Adam Bush, Tobin Byers, Charlie Chirico, David Chung Caroline Cooper-
Marbiah, Pauline Cowper Stephen Crowe, Mary Curtin, David Dean, John Dehaney, 
Nick Draper, Edward Foley, Brenda Fraser, Fidelis Gadzama, Ross Garrod, 
Suzanne Grocott, Jeff Hanna, Joan Henry, Daniel Holden, James Holmes, Janice 
Howard, Mary-Jane Jeanes, Abigail Jones, Philip Jones, Andrew Judge, Sally 
Kenny, Linda Kirby, Abdul Latif, Najeeb Latif, Brian Lewis-Lavender, Gilli Lewis-
Lavender, Edith Macauley, Russell Makin, Peter McCabe, Oonagh Moulton, Ian 
Munn, Katy Neep, Dennis Pearce, John Sargeant, Judy Saunders, David Simpson, 
Marsie Skeete, Peter Southgate, Geraldine Stanford, Linda Taylor, Imran Uddin, 
Gregory Udeh, Jill West, Martin Whelton and David Williams. (58)

Voting Against: None (0)

Not Voting: None (0)

The Mayor declared the amendment to be carried.

Following the end of the voting on the amendments, the Mayor invited the Leader to 
formally move the Business Plan 2016-20 report.

 Councillor Stephen Alambritis moved the Substantive Motion as 
amended which was seconded by Councillor Tobin Byers.

A roll-call was called on the Substantive Motion as amended.

Voting in Favour: Councillors Agatha Mary Akyigyina, Stephen Alambritis, Mark 
Allison, Stan Anderson, Laxmi Attawar, Tobin Byers, David Chung, Caroline Cooper-
Marbiah, Pauline Cowper, Mary Curtin, John Dehaney, Nick Draper, Edward Foley, 
Brenda Fraser, Fidelis Gadzama, Ross Garrod, , Joan Henry, Abigail Jones, Philip 
Jones, Andrew Judge, Sally Kenny, Linda Kirby, Edith Macauley, Russell Makin, 
Peter McCabe, Ian Munn, Katy Neep, Dennis Pearce, John Sargeant, Judy 
Saunders, Marsie Skeete, Peter Southgate, Geraldine Stanford, Imran Uddin, 
Gregory Patrick Udeh, and Martin Whelton (36)

Voting Against: Councillors: Hamish Badenoch, John Bowcott, Michael Bull, Adam 
Bush, Charlie Chirico, Stephen Crowe, David Dean, Suzanne Grocott, Daniel Holden, 

Page 4



5

James Holmes, Janice Howard, Abdul Latif, Najeeb Latif, Brian Lewis-Lavender, Gilli 
Lewis-Lavender, Oonagh Moulton, David Simpson, Linda Taylor, Jill West and David 
Williams (20)

Not Voting: Jeff Hanna and Mary-Jane Jeanes (2)

RESOLVED

That the Council agrees the Business Plan 2016-20 including:-

1) the General Fund Budget;

2) the Council Tax Strategy for 2016/17 equating to a Band D Council Tax of 
£1,102.25, which means no change in Merton’s Council Tax.

3) the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for 2016-2020;

4) the Capital Investment Programme (as detailed in Annex 1 to the Capital 
Strategy);

5) the Capital Strategy (Section 4 of the report)

6) the Treasury Management Strategy (Section 5 of the report), including the 
detailed recommendations in that Section, incorporating the Prudential 
Indicators as set out in this report, and agrees the formal resolutions as set out 
in Appendix 1 to this report.(Also detailed as Annex 1 to these minutes)

7) that officers be asked to actively to explore and report ba
[...]
ervators Band D 1,129.22

i) being the amounts given by multiplying the amounts at 4(g) and 4(h) above 
by the number which, in the proportion set out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is 
applicable to dwellings listed in a particular valuation band divided by the 
number which in that proportion is applicable to dwellings listed in valuation 
band D, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 30 and 36 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as the amounts to be taken into 
account for the year in respect of categories of dwellings listed in different 
valuation bands.

 Valuation Bands
 A B C D E F G H
 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Part of the 734.83 857.31 979.78 1,102.25 1,347.19 1,592.14 1,837.08 2,204.50
Councils         

Area         
Parts inc. 752.81 878.28 1,003.75 1,129.22 1,380.16 1,631.10 1,882.03 2,258.44
WPCC         

5. To note that the Greater London Authority have issued precepts to the Council 
in accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 for 
each category of dwellings in the Council’s area as indicated in the table below, 
and that the Council agrees the Council Tax levy for 2016/17 by taking the 
aggregate of 4(i) above and the Greater London Authority precept.

 Valuation Bands
Precepting A B C D E F G H
Authority £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
G L A 184.00 214.67 245.33 276.00 337.33 398.67 460.00 552.00

For information purposes this would result in the following Council Tax Levy 
for Merton residents:- 

 Valuation Bands
 A B C D E F G H
 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Part of the
918.83 1,071.98 1,225.11 1,378.25 1,684.52 1,990.81 2,297.08 2,756.50

Council’s         
Area         
Parts inc. 936.81 1,092.95 1,249.08 1,405.22 1,717.49 2,029.77 2,342.03 2,810.44
WPCC         

Page 8



9

Appendix A

Speech by Councillor Stephen Alambritis, the Leader of Merton Council, to the 
Budget/Council Tax Full Council Meeting on Wednesday 02 March 2016 at 
7:15pm and in the Council Chamber at the London Borough of Merton, Civic 
Centre, London Road, Mo
[...]
hips and 
strategic themes. Performance against these themes, plus an additional 
theme of corporate capacity, is monitored by Council.

1.3. Each meeting of Council will receive a report updating on progress against 
one of these strategic themes. This report provides Council with an 
opportunity to consider progress against the priorities under the “Safer and 
Stronger” theme with a focus on equalities.
The Business Plan can be viewed at www.merton.gov.uk/businessplan.

2 DETAILS
2.1. The Equality Act 2010 introduced the Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) 

which requires the local authority, when exercising its functions, to have due 
regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation 
and to advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations between 
persons who share a “protected characteristic” and those who do not.  
“Protected characteristics” are age, disability, gender reassignment, 
pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation.
Merton’s Equality Strategy – key aims

2.2. The Equality Act 2010 also requires the council to publish equality objectives 
every four years to demonstrate how it will meet the PSED. Merton’s 
Equality Strategy outlines the council’s ‘Equality Objectives’ as the following 
five themes:

 Tackling Inequality 

 Service Access 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7b

mailto:john.dimmer@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/businessplan


 Improving Engagement

 Promoting Community Cohesion

 Workforce Development
2.3. Council approved the Equality Strategy 2013-17 in February 2013. The four-

year strategy sets out what we will do to tackle discrimination and inequality 
and promote equal opportunities in Merton. The Strategy also sets out the 
council’s equalities objectives as required by the Equality Act 2010. 

2.4. The Equality Strategy Action Plan sets out the actions we will take to meet 
our equality priorities both corporately and departmentally. 

2.5. The approach of the
[...]
d to the local community. The Commission also examined data 
from the Chair of Merton‘s Independent Stop and Search Monitoring Group and 
asked a number of questions about their work with young people.

Page 32



 Violence Against Women and Girls – update and discussion of work carried out 
by the Strategic Board and progress made to improve performance of the Multi 
Agency Risk Assessment Conference. 

 Traveller protocol – reviewed the draft protocol and recommended that a 
number of changes be made, such as including the responsibility to provide 
regular updates to ward councillors about unauthorised encampments as well 
as explaining the council’s responsibilities in regard to safeguarding the welfare 
of Travellers. These changes were subsequently agreed by Cabinet.

2.43  As part of the budget scrutiny process, equality impact assessments were 
provided for all proposed savings and were carefully considered by the 
Commission and the three Overview and Scrutiny Panels at both rounds of 
budget scrutiny meetings. 

2.44  The Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
considered the results of the consultation on adult social care savings and was 
addressed by speakers from Adults First, Carers Partnership Group, Merton 
Centre for Independent Living and South Thames Crossroads, an individual 
service user and a carer. The Chief Executive of Merton Voluntary Service 
Council spoke at the subsequent meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
commission.

2.45 The speakers all expressed concern at the proposed savings in adult social 
care and gave examples of the impact that these would have on vulnerable 
older people and disabled service users and their carers.

2.46 The Panel therefore asked Cabinet to reconsider a number of the proposed 
adult social care savings. Cabinet responded by:

 setting up a Savings Mitigation Fund of £1.3m to enable it to offset the effects 
on the most vulnerable people in the borough

 finding £164,000 to fun
[...]
ly left blank



Committee: Council
Date: 6 April 2016
Subject:  Changes to Membership of Committees and related matters
Lead officer: Ged Curran, Chief Executive
Contact officer: Chris Pedlow, Senior Democratic Services Officer, (020 8545 3616)
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk 

Recommendations: 
A. That the changes to the membership of Committees that were approved under 

delegated powers since the last meeting of the Council are noted.
B. To appoint Councillor Agatha Akyigyina as the Chair of Licensing Committee.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. This report asks the Council to appoint a member of the Standards 

Committee and note the membership changes made under delegated 
powers since the publication of the agenda for the Council meeting held on 
3 February 2016.

2 DETAILS
2.1. The following membership changes have been made under delegated 

powers in accordance with section A4 of part 3F of the Constitution:
2.2.

Committee Member 
resigning

Replaced by Date

Merton and Sutton Joint 
Cemetery Board

Councillor
Joan Henry

Councillor 
Philip Jones

10 February 2016

Standards Committee Councillor 
John Dehaney

Councillor
Russell Makin 

23 February 2016

Standards Committee Councillor
Russell Makin

Councillor 
John Dehaney

15 March 2016

Sustainable 
Communities OSP

Councillor
Russell Makin

Councillor
John Dehaney

15 March 2016

Healthier Communities 
and Older People OSP

Councillor 
Mary Curtin

Councillor 
John Dehaney

15 March 2016

Licensing Committee
and
Licensing Sub 
Committee

Councillor
Jeff Hanna

Councillor 
Agatha
Akyigyina

21 March 2016

Page 57

Agenda Item 13

mailto:democratic.services@merton.gov.uk


Merton and Sutton Joint 
Cemetery Board

Councillor 
Philip Jones

Councillor
Joan Henry

21 March 2016

Sustainable 
Communities OSP

Councillor
John Dehaney

Councillor
Russell Makin 

21 March 2016

Healthier Communities 
and Older People OSP

Councillor 
John Dehaney

Councillor 
Mary Curtin

21 March 2016

3 CONSU
[...]
rs confirmed that Rowan Road had been added 
to our list for analysis. The feedback will be analysed and a decision regarding 
the next course of action, if any, will be made and you will be informed 
accordingly. Please note that due to the current programme and available 
resource, no assessment will be made until after June 2016 at the earliest.   

2.3 Petition – ‘Save Merton Bowls club’ submitted by Councillor Gilli Lewis-Lavender.
In response to the petition officers has met with representatives of the bowls club 
to discuss the future of the bowling green at Joseph Hood Recreation Ground, 
the current home location of the club.

The bowls club has agreed, as a consequence, to pursue a self-management 
model for the green, and, with some transitional support in kind from the Council, 
the green will continue to operate during the forthcoming 2016 bowls season. 

Page 59

Agenda Item 14

mailto:democratic.services@merton.gov.uk


The Council has been encouraging this management model to its local bowls 
clubs for a number of years and therefore welcomes the fact that Merton Bowls 
Club is now actively pursuing this opportunity.

3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
3.1. None for the purpose of this report.
4 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED
4.1. None for the purpose of this report.
5 TIMETABLE
5.1. None for the purpose of this report.
6 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS
6.1. None for the purpose of this report.
7 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS
7.1. None for the purpose of this report.
8 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 

IMPLICATIONS
8.1. None for the purpose of this report.
9 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
9.1. None for the purpose of this report.
10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
11 APPENDICES
11.1. None.
12 BACKGROUND PAPERS
12.1. None.

Page 60


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7b Strategic theme: Main report
	8 Report from Mitcham Community Forum
	9 Report from Morden Community Forum
	10 Report from Raynes Park Community Forum
	11 Report from Wimbledon Community Forum
	12 Notices of motion - Conservative 1
	13 Changes to membership of committees and related matters
	14 Petitions



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

COUNCIL
6 APRIL 2016
(7.15 pm - 9.11 pm)
PRESENT The Mayor of Merton, Councillor David Chung

The Deputy Mayor of Merton, Councillor Pauline Cowper

Councillors: Agatha Mary Akyigyina, Stephen Alambritis,
Mark Allison, Stan Anderson, Laxmi Attawar, Hamish Badenoch,
John Bowcott, Michael Bull, Adam Bush, Tobin Byers,
Charlie Chirico, Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Stephen Crowe,
Mary Curtin, David Dean, John Dehaney, Nick Draper,
Edward Foley, Brenda Fraser, Fidelis Gadzama, Ross Garrod,
Suzanne Grocott, Jeff Hanna, Joan Henry, Daniel Holden,
James Holmes, Janice Howard, Mary-Jane Jeanes,
Abigail Jones, Philip Jones, Andrew Judge, Sally Kenny,
Linda Kirby, Abdul Latif, Najeeb Latif, Brian Lewis-Lavender,
Gilli Lewis-Lavender, Edith Macauley, Russell Makin,
Peter McCabe, Oonagh Moulton, Ian Munn, Katy Neep,
Dennis Pearce, John Sargeant, Judy Saunders, David Simpson,
Marsie Skeete, Peter Southgate, Geraldine Stanford,
Linda Taylor, Gregory Udeh, Jill West, Martin Whelton 
and David Williams

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillors Maxi Martin and Imram Uddin.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

No declarations of pecuniary interest were received.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2016 were agreed as a correct record.

4 ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE MAYOR, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE (Agenda Item 4)

The Mayor provided the Council with an update on his recent Mayoral duties 
including commenting on the success of the Mayor's Annual Charity Ball which had 
been held on 2 April 2016, at the All England Lawn Tennis Club. He also made a 
presentation to the South London SEN Commissioning Programme, which had 
recently won the LGC Award 2016 in the Efficiency Category.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

5 PUBLIC QUESTIONS TO CABINET MEMBERS (Agenda Item 5)

The responses to the written public questions were circulated prior to the meeting.

The Mayor then invited each of the questioners in turn to ask (if they wished) a 
supplementary question to the appropriate Cabinet Member.

A copy of the supplementary questions and the responses will be included within the 
‘Public questions to Cabinet Members’ published document.

6 COUNCILLORS' ORDINARY PRIORITY QUESTIONS TO CABINET 
MEMBERS (Agenda Item 6)

The responses to the Members’ ordinary priority questions were circulated prior to 
the meeting. 

The Mayor then invited each of those Councillors in turn to ask (if they wished) a 
further supplementary question to the Cabinet Member.

A copy of the supplementary questions and the responses will be included within the 
‘Councillors' ordinary priority questions’ to cabinet members published document.

7a  STRATEGIC THEME: COUNCILLORS' QUESTIONS TO CABINET 
MEMBERS (Agenda Item 7a)

The responses to the Members’ strategic theme priority questions were circulated 
prior to the meeting. 

The Mayor then invited each of those Councillors in turn to ask (if they wished) a 
further supplementary question to the Cabinet Member.

A copy of the supplementary questions and the responses will be included within the 
‘Strategic theme: Councillors' questions to Cabinet Members’ published document.

7b  STRATEGIC THEME: MAIN REPORT (Agenda Item 7b)

The report was moved by Councillor Edith Macauley and seconded by Councillor 
Steve Alambritis.

Councillor Charlie Chirico also spoke on this item.

RESOLVED

That the Strategic Theme report is agreed.



3

7c  STRATEGIC THEME: MOTIONS (Agenda Item 7c)

The Strategic Theme motion was moved by Councillor David Williams and seconded 
by Councillor David Simpson.

An amendment, as set out in agenda item 16 was moved by Councillor Mark Allison 
and seconded by Councillor Brenda Fraser.

Councillor Peter Southgate also spoke on this item.

The Labour amendment was then put to the vote and was carried – votes in favour 
32, and votes against 24 with 1 abstention.

The substantive resolution as amended was then put to the vote and was carried – 
votes in favour 32, and votes against 24 with 1 abstention.

RESOLVED

This Council welcomes the decision of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission to 
consider the funding formula share between departments of the Council and its 
endorsement of the principle underlying the budget process since 2011 of ensuring 
less cuts to services for vulnerable people. 

Council continues to endorse the "July principles" that it introduced in 2011 on a 
cross-party basis (albeit they were not supported by the Conservative group), and 
notes that at the time of their introduction the council was facing significant cuts in 
revenue funding from the government. However, it was hoped that such cuts would 
be time limited as the then Chancellor, George Osborne had stated that his intention 
was to clear the country's deficit by 2015. 

Council is very disappointed that the Chancellor failed to clear the deficit by 2015, 
meaning that large cuts to Merton's funding have continued long beyond what could 
have been anticipated, and recognises that this means the Council faces some very 
difficult decisions in future in order to deal with further government spending cuts. 
Council also notes that the Chancellor has been criticised by colleagues such as Iain 
Duncan Smith, who said the Government "is in danger of drifting in a direction that 
divides society rather than unites it. And that I think is unfair." Council recognises 
that, in order to combat this division locally it will need to continue to play a role in 
tackling that unfairness. 

This Council resolves to instruct the Cabinet to continue to review its approach to its 
budget making in framing the 2017/18 Budget - and associated implications for the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy - continuing to maintain the principles of equality; in 
particular between age, gender, religion/belief, disability and race, as has been 
comprehensively undertaken as part of every budget setting exercise since 2010 
using detailed equality assessments, and to continue to access all available funding 
streams to meet actual and perceived needs.



4

8 REPORT FROM MITCHAM COMMUNITY FORUM (Agenda Item 8)

Councillor Ian Munn presented the report, which was received by the Council.

9 REPORT FROM MORDEN COMMUNITY FORUM (Agenda Item 9)

Councillor Philip Jones presented the report, which was received by the Council.

10 REPORT FROM RAYNES PARK COMMUNITY FORUM (Agenda Item 10)

Councillor Adam Bush presented the report, which was received by the Council.

11 REPORT FROM WIMBLEDON COMMUNITY FORUM (Agenda Item 11)

Councillor James Holmes presented the report, which was received by the Council. 
In doing so Councillor Holmes highlighted the two proposed motions arising from the 
Forum. 

Councillor Judge in response confirmed that he would attend the next meeting of the 
Wimbledon Forum and update them on both issues as requested.

12 NOTICES OF MOTION - CONSERVATIVE 1 (Agenda Item 12)

The motion was moved by Councillor David Dean and seconded by Councillor Daniel 
Holden.

The Labour amendment, as set out in agenda item 17 was moved by Councillor 
Martin Whelton and seconded by Councillor Ross Garrod.

The Labour amendment was then put to the vote and was carried – votes in favour 
32, and votes against 20 with 5 abstention.

The substantive resolution was then agreed.

RESOLVED:

This Council notes the importance of London’s transport system to Merton’s 
residents, many of whom commute into central London every day, paying exorbitant 
amounts on fares which are some of the most expensive of any major city. Council 
notes that:

 The current Conservative Mayor has increased fares every year since his 
election in in 2008, with a 42% increase overall



5

 Since 2008, under Boris Johnson, the cost of a return tube journey from Morden 
to central London in peak hours is now £7.80, a 56% increase since 2008

 The cost of a weekly zone 1-4 travelcard has increased by £11.90 or 34%

 The cost of a monthly travel card from Morden to Zone 1 has increased by 34% 
to £178.60 – a £45.70 rise since 2008 - and an annual season ticket from 
Morden to Zone 1 now stands at £1,860

 In addition, bus fares have risen from 90p to £1.50, a 67% increase, with weekly 
bus passes increasing by 63% from £13 to £21.20.

 Council is concerned that the Conservative candidate for Mayor of London, Zac 
Goldsmith, intends to continue his predecessor’s policy of increasing tube, train, 
tram and bus fares.

In contrast, Labour’s mayoral candidate Sadiq Khan has promised to freeze fares 
and to bring in a new one hour “hopper” bus ticket which will help low paid workers 
who need to take two buses to get to work. TfL Commissioner Mike Brown has 
publicly stated that the fares freeze will not damage TfL’s investment programme and 
Sadiq has confirmed it will cost £465m, to come from increased efficiencies in 
Transport for London as follows:

 Merge engineering functions within TfL ensuring shared procurement and office 
functions save millions each year

 Halving the £383m TfL spent on consultancy and agency staff last year

 Seeking to establish a trading arm to sell TfL’s expertise to other organisations 
both at home and abroad

 Generating revenue by developing spare TfL land

 Ending Conservative mayor’s practice of spending Londoners money on 
expensive vanity projects such as the Greenwich cable car and the failing “new 
Routemaster” buses, neither of which bring any tangible benefit to over-charged 
Merton commuters.

We therefore call on all mayoral candidates to confirm how much extra Merton’s 
residents will have to pay in tube, train and bus fares if they are elected. In particular 
we call on Zac Goldsmith to confirm that he is proposing a 17% increase in fares if 
elected, costing an extra £862 for commuters in Morden, for example.

13 CHANGES TO MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES AND RELATED 
MATTERS (Agenda Item 13)



6

The report was moved by Councillor Stephen Alambritis and seconded by Councillor 
Mark Allison.

A point of order was raised regarding the validity of one of the delegated changes in 
membership. It was confirmed by the Monitoring officer that the process had been 
followed correctly in line with the constitution.

RESOLVED

1. That the changes to the membership of Committees that were approved under 
delegated powers since the last meeting of the Council are noted.

2. That Councillor Agatha Akyigyina be appointed as the Chair of Licensing 
Committee.

14 PETITIONS (Agenda Item 14)

The report was moved by Councillor Stephen Alambritis and seconded by Councillor 
Mark Allison.

RESOLVED

That Council

1. notes the update on the petition received at the last meeting,

2. accepts receipt of the petition presented by Councillor Judy Saunders relating to 
‘Amending the Cricket Green Conservation Area’.

15 BUSINESS FOR THE NEXT ORDINARY MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 
(Agenda Item 15)

That the Strategic Theme for the next ordinary meeting of the Council to be held on 
13 July 2016 shall be Older People with a focus on Adult Social Care.


